a0l B-16%50

WILARS (317
EXCRELIENCE

May 30, 2018

VIA EMAIL & MAIL
Mr. David Harris. Supervisor
& Town Board Members
Town of Schodack
265 Schuurman Road
Castleton. New York 12033
Re: Recommendation for Award

Sewer District | — Extension |
Town of Schodack, New York

Dear Mr. Harris & Board Members:

Sealed bids for the above noted project were received on April 17. 2018. These bids have been carefl ully
checked for accuracy and tabulations of same are enclosed herewith.

The low bid is that of William J, Keller & Sons Construction Corp. We find the stated qualifications of the
Contractor to be satisfactory,

The bidding process was concurrent with the NYSDEC review of the project plans, As a result of the DEC
review, there were several plan changes required that added additional cost to the project. We have
contaeted William I. Keller & Sons to review these changes. The plan changes result in an additional cost
of $18.620. A copy of the contractor’s letter identifying these cost is attached hereto.

It is, therefore our recommendation that the Contract be awarded to William J. Keller & Sons Construction
Corp. in the amount bid of $897.170.00 subject to a concurrent change order in the amount of $18,620 for
total contract amount of $915,790,

Fhe Town is also waiting for the school district to provide the required property and casements for the
pump station and forcemain.  Uniil such time as the property and easements are acquired the contractor
cannot begin work.

A suggested resolution is enclosed for the Board's use.

It should be noted that this Contract is on a unit price basis. As such, the final contract cost will increase

or decrease, depending upon the actual quantitics required by the exigencies of construction.

Very truly yours,
LABERGE GROUP

By: /

~TRonald J. Laberge, P.Le
Executive Vice P ent

RI1.: ahb
Encs.
206108 orrespondenee - General Award Recommendation 03-30-18, doex

4 Computer Drive West « Albany, New York 12205 - (518) 458-7112 - Fax (518) 458-1879
www.labergegroup.com



RESOLUTION

At a Regular Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Schodack, held on , 2018,

the following resohstion was made by and

was subsequently seconded by

WHEREAS, BIDS FOR: Sewer District No. 1 — Extension 1 were received on April 17, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Consulting Engineers, Laberge Engineering & Consulting Group Ltd. have submitted their
report relative to their analysis of bids.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the recommendation of said Engineers be hereby
accepted, approved and adopted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: Sewer District No. ! — Extension 1 be hereby awarded to
William J. Keller & Sons Construction Corp., 1435 Route 9, Castleton, New York 12033  in the amount of
$897,170.00 and subject to the issuance of a concurrent change order in the amount of $18,620 for
total contract price of $915,790; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT construction shall not commence until such time as the
Schodack Central School district provides the required property and easements for the proposed
pump station and forcemain

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Supervisor Harris is authorized to execute and administer
the Town of Schodack Sewer District 1 — Extension 1 Project construction agreement.

The Board Members Present were:

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF RENSSELAER ) ss:
TOWN OF SCHODACK )

I, Debra Curtis, do hereby verify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution unanimously adopted by
the Town Board of the Town of Schodack, Rensselaer County, New York, on the day of June, 2018,

Town Clerk
SEAL

F:2016104-Correspondence - General R ded Award Resolution 05-30-18.doc




Wm. J Keller & Sons Construction Corp.

Main Office | 1435 Route 9 | Castleton, NY 12033 } {518) 732-7782
Heavy & Highway | Utility Contractors | Site Development
www.wmikellerandsons.com

May, 29" 2018
REV.1
Laberge Group
4 Computer Drive West
Albany, New York 12205

Re: Schodack Sewer District No. 1 — Extension 1
Plan Revisions

Dear Ron,
Based on changes per 5/11/18 drawings we offer the following pricing, if you have any questions please
let me know.

Sheet 2: Total:__+ $799
6. Lowered forcemain invert at MH 1.
7. Added note that forcemain is to be installed by directional drilling methods (typical of all plan/profile
sheets)
8. MH to be manufactured with microbially induced corrosion control,

Sheet 3: Total:__ + $92

9. Added silt fence at location of FS-1

Sheet 4: Total:__+ $460

10. Added siit fence per drawing

Sheet 6: Total:___+ $322
11. Relocated FS-3 from Sta. 39+10 to 38+00

Sheet 9: Total:___+$506
12. Corrected utility crossing locations in the vicinity of Sta, 60+00

Sheet 10: Total:__ + $138

12. Added silt fence at FS-5

Sheet 12: Total: + $11,000

13. Pump Station detail
Added vent
Added bypass with 4 inch quick disconnect and plug valve
Revised detail to better indicate positioning of the pump station over wetwell
Pump Station to be manufactured with microbially induce corrosion control,
Revised stone leveling course from 1 foot to 2 feet minimum
Added geofabric around stone leveling base
Added note regarding flexible boot connections
. Revised pump station model number
14, Site plan

8. Related MH 1 to MH 1A

Frmoanow



Wm. J Kelier & Sons Construction Corp.
Main Office | 1435 Route 9 | Castleton, NY 12033 | (518) 732-7782
Heavy & Highway | Utility Contractors | Site Development

www.wmjkellerandsons.com Sty o
“We Move the Earth”

b. Eliminated meter manhole drain to catch basin and replaced it with drain to MH 1A
¢. Added approximate location of electrical service

Sheet 13: Total:_ +$2.612
15. Chemical Feed Building

a. Added 1,000CFM fan with duct work to 12” AFF and gravity louver
b. Added exterior switch to operate light and fan
16. Chemical Feed Detail
a. Added sump to meter manhole
b. Added check valve to manhole drain

Sheet 15: Total:__+ $2.691

17. Flushing Station detail — revised valves to be plug valves in place of gate valves

Revisions Total:_ + $18.620



00'SSH ERS el ¢ 00°0L1°4L68 $ STYLIOL
$ | 00°000°Z6 $ | 00000°26 $ | o000s'L9 $ | 00'00S°L9 § | wng dumT Jod appdwo) “Suipiing pas. |ealwoy) [EisuUf @ Sang| S0l
e v I e “wing deutiy
$ | o0'000'zs $ | 00°000°Zs $ { 007000 $ | 00°000'7L $ | g ape{dinogy ) I01BIOUSD) [EOMIDYT AIUOEIS (eI 7 Ysitng 701
§ | 00°000°06¢ $ | 00000062 $ | a0recetoLl $ [ 00725£9L1 $ ‘wng dwm Jod swpdwo) -voreg duing [yeisuj 7 gswing L
$ | 00000°6 § | 00°000°6 $ | 00"00L'0L $ { 0000L'9L § | ‘wng dwnyiad apido) -oyjei] jo HONKEI01] % SOUBUSIHERY 0s
$ | 0000w $ | oost $ | oooore s | ooor g "PizA, aienbs sod apiduog Iv
“JUAUIAT 31210U0)) J[eYdey 22107 Joputg /| -7 308]d % Ysiumng
$ | 00000%€ s | oo0s $ | o000t s | ooog $ i8R 3snbg 1ad siopduioy ob
JRURAR Sja1duoy) NEYdsy asmo) doy, ,z/1-[ 22v]d 2 ysnung
$ | 00'0sL'8 $ | o0sg $ [ 00'0s201 $ | ooer $ | 'paeA 21gqn) Jod 9[duo)) “[eLLIR aseqqng 7 odA [ 98] %y ysiuIng 6€
$ | o0'00g'E $ | 0o'sz8 $ | o0'091'e $ | 00°06L $ | ‘wovg sod appdwio) szseiy A1) punoigiapuq) pEIsu] % gsuung 97
e . e e ‘yoed d
$ 1 00000'€ $ | 00'000°c $ | 00r004°( $ | oo00L1 $ | swpduos a0 Bupms siqnogT ap 100j-z Suyersuy 7 Bumgsimg | 8%
s | oosoc g | osse $ | oo0ezo1 s | oo1e $ ‘3004 seour] sod oriduio)) b Ta
‘Bupoua] yur utey:) pareos-iAumA Y3y 100) § Bayjjeisu] 2 Surystwing
$ | 000sz'e $fszz $ | 00'000'C $ [o0z $ ‘PI8 5, 2senbg tod apjdwio)) “Sunpiny 7 Supsog ‘Surzyioy 0l
$ | 00'005°8 $i05¢ $ | 00°000°L {00 ) "pae, asnbg 1od apydwoy Tosdoy Suroe; % Sumysimn g 6
$ | oo'0c001 $ | 00°000°01 $ ] 00°ETH'S) $ | 00'gzp'st $ | ‘wng dwn od spdwo) Funog p Sumouny ‘Buiqgqnis Fuuway 3
$ | 00°000's $ | 00°60S $ | 00°059°1 $ { 00691 $ | 'peA orqny 1ad a19pduio)) “agasoun) v, sse() Buoelg 7 Jumsiung J9
$ | 00°000°%¢ s | ooove $ | 00°000's s | ovoss $ 1004 seaur 23d ojaydutogy AI0Y.9
"POYSIN QUH AqQ 400 Wi ‘1| YAS TdQH .9 [[E1SU] 29 ysnuny ar
. . . ] 1003 seaul J3d aRdwio) "POYIRIN (IAH Aq SIEISds 9
$ | 00000vE€ § | 000y § | ovosczer $]005¢ 31 Buntg uwunoiog omas 1T WS TAAH 19 HeIST] 3 1y ay
T " S . "paey g od stapdwo)
$ | o00sz'o 0057 00°05Z'€ 00°¢l
$100 § $ § BB [[gofoeg 1o/pue Suippag pavin (], 944 [ 9984 79 ystunyg fe
. . . ] PEeL 21N sod a9[dmo]y TelarRp
$ | eas $ | ose § {00095 § | 008z $ | 1gwoeq sopue Suppog suosg .3, pie v, o [Esur 29 yswung vE
$ | 00'005°LE ${ 00°00S'E $ | 00'000'8Y $ | 0000096 :) "Yorg Jod apidwory “uopers Suigsnyy [reisu] 3 ysmung i
$ | 00'000°FS 3 | 0’0081 $ | 00'0pHIS $ | 00°098°71 $ “yoeg 1ad a[duio]) sajoyuejy] sea(zy Iy [[BISU[ 79 YSEWng qve
$ | 00°'000°FZ z) $|00°000°8 $ ] 00°000°LT $ | 00°000°6 $ yaeg sod a0)dwo)) "ss[oYuUR He1sT] %9 Yswung [4
I . eyt : ‘1004 reaur] £ad agaduo) u8
s
§ | ooooos §1 0001 § | f00009 § | ovoor $ ‘s[e1adg pue sBUILE MG 97 WS DA .8 LIBISU] 79 Ysiung [
Jjunowmy EATT junomy ENTEE | uopdiasaq ‘ON W[
PIPE-9SL-8TS IBLL-IEL-BIS
SPOTL Y10 X M3N ‘suvmuiao)) EE0TI 104 maN ‘uojapse) suondpasaq ‘ssaqumy; wayg
PEOY JIAIY GOIZ 6 N0y SEpT
{r) 0] “0)) uopINYSHOY LV “di0) uepdnisuny) swog B S ' WM
INIAISTAd 3DIA FALLNDAXA “9'd *I0939VT T TTYNOY ‘:Ad GIMTIATY s
v ld
WV 00:TT @ 810Z/L1b :AHAIZITL phoipeiret r
SAOCA MAN ‘ALNNOD AV TISSNTH “MIVAOHDS 10 NAMOL adnol o) e on3

I NOISNALXY - I LONLLSIC SAMTAS - SINTWTAOHINI HAMAS
NOLLVINAGVL aiga

obleqo



20(6-1710

SCHEDULE "A"

"THE SPINNEY AT POND VIEW"
DESCRIPTION OF EASEMENT D"
(PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING EASEMENT)
TOWN OF SCHODACK COUNTY OF RENSSELAER
STATE OF NEW YORK

MARCH 27, 2018
REVISED - APRIL 26, 2018

All that tract, piece and parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Town of Schodack,
County of Rensselaer, State of New York, and more particularly bounded and described
as follows:

Commencing at a point located on the northwesterly right-of-way line of Pond View, said
point being the easterly most comer of the Lands of Cobleskill Properties Association,
LLC, run, S36°-22'-04"W, a distance of 52.31 feet to a point, said point being the point-
of-beginning for the hereln to be described EASEMENT "D" - PERMANENT
MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING EASEMENT.

From said point-of-beginning run the following four courses through the Lands of Pond
View, (1) By a curve to the right having a chord bearing of S525°-48"-29"E, a chord length
of 8.50 feet, a radius of 4.25 feet, a centra angle of 180°-00°-00" and an arc tength of
13.35 feet to a point; (2) Thence run, S64°-11-31"W, a distance of 37.05 feet to a point;
(3) Thence run, by a curve to the right having a chord bearing of N25°-48°-29"W, a
chord length of 8.50 feet, a radius of 4,25 feet, a central angle of 180°-00-00" and an
arc length of 13.35 feet to a point; (4) Thence run, N64°-11"-31 "E, a distance of 37.05
feet to a point, said point being the said point-of-beginning for the herein described
EASEMENT "D" - PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING EASEMENT.

Said EASEMENT "D" - PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING
EASEMENT contains 372 square feet = .009 acres, more or less.

It is the purpose of this conveyance to grant to the Town of Schodack, to The Spinney L

0
rd
v

“V

*
4’3/



SCHEDULE "A"

“THE SPINNEY AT POND VIEW"

DESCRIPTION OF ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY
FOR
"POND VIEW"
TOWN OF SCHODACK COUNTY OF RENSSELAER
STATE OF NEW YORK
MARCH 27, 2018

Ali that tract, piece and parcei of land situate, lying and being in the Town of Schodack,
County of Rensselaer, State of New York, and more particularly bounded and described
as follows: .

Beginning at a point located on the northerty right-of-way line of Miller Road, said point
being the southwesterly most corner of the Lands formeriy of Wailter J. Finkle, (Liber
1100, Page 524 & Liber 951, Page 92), said peint being the southeasterly most corner
of, and the point-of-beginning for the herein to be described road right-of-way for
"POND VIEW".

From said point-of-beginning run the following two courses along the said northerly
right-of-way line of Miller Road, (1) NB9°-59'-12"W, a distance of 55.17 feet 0 a paoint;
(2) Thence run, $72°-00'-48"W, a distance of 6.37 feet 1o a point, said point being the
southwesterly most corner of the herein described road right-of-way for "POND VIEW":
Thence run the following five courses along the westerly and northwesterly right-of-way
lines of "POND VIEW", (1) N17°-59-12"W, a distance of 188.76 feet to a point; (2)
Thence run, by a curve to the right having a chord bearing of N05°-49"-45"W, a chord
length of 139.00 feet, a radius of 330.00 feet, a central angle of 24°-18'-54" and an arc
length of 140.04 feet to a point; (3) Thence run, N08°-19'-42"E, a distance of 328.57
feet to a point; (4) Thence run, by a curve to the right having a chord bearing of
N36°05'-43"E, a chord iength of 278.03 feet, a radius of 280.00 feet, a central angle of
59°-32'-02" and an arc length of 290.94 feet to a point; (5) Thence run, N65°-51.44"E, a
distance of 226,82 feet to a point, said point located at the cul-de-sac at the northerly

¢
O‘Qﬂ/‘l"

4l
A



DESCRIPTION OF ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY MARCH 27, 2018
“POND VIEW" PAGE 2

terminus of “POND VIEW”, Thence run the following four courses around the said cul-
de-sac, (1) By a curve to the left having a chord bearing of N41°-01'-20"E, a chord
length of 21.00 feet, a radius of 25.00 feet, a central angle of 49°-40'-47" and an arc
length of 21.68 feet to a point; (2) Thence run, by a curve to the right having a cherd
bearing of $24°-08'-18"E, a chord length of 77.65 feet, a radius of 60.00 feet, a central
angle of 278°-21'-34" and an arc length of 292,54 feet to a point; (3) Thence run, by a
curve to the left having a chord bearing of N89°-17.52"W, a chord length of 21.00 feet,
a radius of 25.00 feet, a central angie of 49°-40'-47" and an arc length of 21.68 feet to a
point, said point iocated on the southeasterly and easterly right-of-way line of the herein
described “POND VIEW", Thence run the following five courses along the said
southeasterly and easterly right-of-way line of the herein described "POND VIEW", (1)
S65°-51'44"W, a distance of 226.82 feet to a point; (2) Thence run, by a curve to the
left having a chord bearing of S36°-05-43"W, a chord length of 218.45 feet, a radius of
220.00 feet, a central angle of 59°-32'-02" and an arc length of 228.59 feet to a point;
(3} Thence run, S06°-19'-42"W, a distance of 328.57 feet to a point; (4) Thence run, by
a curve to the left having a chord bearing of S05°-49'-45"E, a chord length of 113.72
feet, a radius of 270.00 feet, a central angle of 24°-18'-54" and an arc length of 114,58
feet to a point; (5) Thence run, S17°-59'-12"E, a distance of 204.57 feet to a point, said
point located on the said westerly line of the Lands formerly of Walter J. Finkle, (Liber
1100, Page 524 & Liber 851, Page 92); Thence run aiong the said westerly line of the
Lands formerly of Walter J. Finkle, (Liber 1100, Page 524 & Liber 951, Page 92); S25°-
00'-48°W, a distance of 1,70 feet to a point, said point located on the said northerly
right-of-way line of Miller Road, said point being the said southwesterly most comer of
the Lands formery of Walter J, Finkle, (Liber 1100, Page 524 & Liber 951, Page 92),
said point being the said southeasterly most comer of, and the said point-of-beginning
for the herein described road right-of-way for "POND VIEW",

Said "POND VIEW" contains 80,139 square feet = 1.840 acres, more or less.



SCHEDULE "A"

"THE SPINNEY AT POND VIEW"
DESCRIPTION OF EASEMENT "A"
(PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING EASEMENT)
TGWN OF SCHODACK COUNTY OF RENSSELAER
STATE OF NEW YORK

MARCH 27, 2018
REVISED APRIL 26, 2018

All that tract, piece and parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Town of Schodack,
County of Rensselaer, State of New York, and more particularly bounded and described
as follows:

Commencing at a point located on the northerly right-of-way line of Miller Road, said point
being the southwesterly most corner of the Lands formerly of Walter J, Finkle, (Liber
1100, Page 524 & Liber 951, Page 92}, said point being the southeasterly most comer of
the easterly right-of-way line of Pond View, run, N77°-29'-14"W, a distance of 34.16 feet
to a point, said point being the point-of-beginning for the herein to be described
EASEMENT "A" - PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING EASEMENT.

From said point-of-beginning run the following eight courses through the Lands of Pond
View, (1) By a curve to the right having a chord bearing of §73°-27"-20"W, a chord length
of 8,50 feet, a radius of 4.25 feet, a central angle of 180°-00'-00" and an arc length of
13.35 feet to a point; (2) Thence run, N16°-32"-40"W, a distance of 195.98 feet to a point;
(3) Thence run, by a curve to the right having a chord bearing of N05°-06'-29"W, a chord
length of 120.65 fect, a radius of 304.25 feet, a central angle of 22°-52'-22" and an arc
length of 121.46 feet to a point; (4) Thence run, NC6°-19-42"E, a distance of 100.84 feet
to a point; (5) Thence run, by a curve to the right having a chord bearing of S83°-41.
12"E, a chord iength of 8.50 feet, a radius of 4.25 feet, a central angle of 179°-52-01" and
an arc length of 13.34 feet to a point; (6) Thence run, S06°-19'42"W, a distance of
100.84 feet to a point; (7) Thence run, by a curve to the left having a chord bearing of
S05°-06'-29"E, a chord length of 117.28 feet, a radius of 295.75 feet, a central angle of
22°-52'-22" and an arc length of 118,07 feet to a point; (8) Thence run, 816°-32'40"E, a
distance of 195.98 feet to a point, said point being the said point-of-beginning for the

herein described EASEMENT "A" - PERMANENT OIL
%
!

¢
d Vv



DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND MARCH 27, 2018
LANDSCAPING EASEMENT - "A" REVISED - APRIL 26, 2018
"THE SPINNEY AT POND VIEW" PAGE 2

MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING EASEMENT.

Said EASEMENT "A" - PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING
EASEMENT contains 3,598 square fest = 0.083 acres, more or less.

It is the purpose of this conveyance to grant to the Town of Schodack, to The Spinney At
Pond View, LLC, andfor assigns, an easement in, on and to the property herein described
and to permit the Town of Schodack and The Spinney At Pond View, LLC, andfor
assigns, the right to ingress and egress, the right to install and maintain landscaping,
(e.g.. - but not limited to - grass, shrubs and frees), and to take whatever steps it deems
necessary or advisabie in connection with maintaining said landscaping. In addition this
easement also restricts the grading andjor filing in the area occupied by the easement,
excepting the Town of Schodack and The Spinney At Pond View, LLC, and/or assigns.



SCHEDULE "A"

"THE SPINNEY AT POND VIEW"
DESCRIPTION OF EASEMENT "B"
(PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING EASEMENT)
TOWN OF SCHODACK COUNTY OF RENSSELAER
STATE OF NEW YORK

MARCH 27, 2018
REVISED - APRIL 26, 2018

Ali that tract, piece and parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Town of Schodack,
County of Rensselaer, State of New York, and more particularly bounded and described
as follows:

Commencing at a point located on the westerly right-of-way line of Pond View, said point
being the southerly most corner of the Lands of Lot 1, "The Spinney At Pond View Minor
Three Lot Minor Subdivision”, (Pond View Community Center Parcel), run , S62°-46"-
36"E, a distance of 27.56 feet to a point, said point being the point-of-beginning for the
herein to be described EASEMENT "B" - PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND
LANDSCAPING EASEMENT.

From said point-of-beginning run the following four courses through the Lands of Pond
View, (1) N06°-19"-42"E, a distance of 185.02 feet to a point; (2) Thence run, by a curve
to the right having a chord bearing of $82°-18'-15"E, a chord length of 8.50 feet, a radius
of 4.25 feet, a central angle of 180°-02'-27" and an arc length of 13.36 feet to a point; (3)
Thence run, S06°-19"-42"W, a distance of 184.82 feet to a point; (4) Thence run, by a
curve to the right having a chord bearing of N83°-41'-12"W, a chord length of 8.50 feet, a
radius of 4.25 feet, a central angle of 179°-52'-01" and an arc length of 13.34 feet to a
point, said point being the said point-of-beginning for the herein described EASEMENT
"B" - PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING EASEMENT.

Said EASEMENT "B" - PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING
EASEMENT contains 1,628 square feet = 0.037 acres, more or less.

It is the purpose of this conveyance fo grant to the Town of Schodack, to The Spinney At
Pond View, LLC, andfor assigns, an easement in, on and to the property herein 0{53‘, ‘ﬂ
v

4

Ay
o



DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND MARCH 27, 2018
LANDSCAPING EASEMENT - "B" REVISED - APRIL 26, 2018
“THE SPINNEY AT POND VIEW" PAGE 2

described and to permit the Town of Schodack and The Spinney At Pond View, LLC,
andfor assigns, the right fo ingress and egress, the right to install and maintain
landscaping, (e.g., - but not limited to - grass, shrubs and trees), and to take whatever
steps it deems necessary or advisable in connection with maintaining said landscaping.
in addition this easement also restricts the grading andfor filing in the area occupied by
the easement, excepting the Town of Schodack and The Spinney At Pond View, LLC,
andfor assigns.



SCHEDULE "A"

"THE SPINNEY AT POND VIEW"
DESCRIPTION OF EASEMENT "C"
(PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING EASEMENT)
TOWN OF SCHODACK COUNTY OF RENSSELAER
STATE OF NEW YORK

MARCH 27, 2018
REVISED - APRIL 26, 2018

All that tract, piece and parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Town of Schodack,
County of Rensselaer, State of New York, and more particularly baunded and described
as follows:

Commencing at a point located on the westerly right-of-way line of Pond View, said
point being the southeasterly most corner of the Lands Cobleskill Properties Associates,
LLC, run, S09°-09'-40"E, a distance of 46.02 feet fo a point, said point being the point-
of-beginning for the herein to be described EASEMENT "C" - PERMANENT
MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING EASEMENT.

From said point-of-beginning run the following four courses through the Lands of Pond
View, (1) By a curve to the right having a chord bearing of N32°-45-48"E, a chord
length of 113.20 feet, a radius of 254.25 feet, a central angle of 25°-43'-29" and an arc
length of 114.15 feet to a point; (2) Thence run, by a curve to the right having a chord
bearing of §44°-22'-27"E, a chord length of 8.50 feet, a radius of 4.25 feet, a central
angle of 180°-00"-00" and an arc length of 13.35 feet to0 a point; (3) Thence run, by a
curve to the left having a chord bearing of S32°-45-49"W, a chord length of 109.41 feet,
a radius of 245.75 feet, a central angle of 25°-43-29" and an arc length of 110.34 feet to
a point; (4) Thence run, by a curve to the right having a chord bearing of N70°-05"
55"W, a chord length of 8.50 feet, a radius of 4.25 feet, a central angle of 180°-00'-00"
and an arc length of 13.35 feet to a point; said point being the said point-of-beginning
for the herein described EASEMENT "C" - PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND
LANDSCAPING EASEMENT.

Said EASEMENT "C" - PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING
EASEMENT contains 1,011 square feet = 0.023 acres, more or less. Dp



DESCRIPTICN OF PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND MARCH 27, 2018
LANDSCAPING EASEMENT - "C" REVISED - APRIL 26, 2018
"THE SPINNEY AT POND VIEW" PAGE 2

it is the purpose of this conveyance to grant to the Town of Schodack, to The Spinney
At Pond View, LLC, and/or assigns, an easement in, on and to the property herein
described and to permit the Town of Schodack and The Spinney At Pond View, LLLC,
andfor assigns, the right to ingress and egress, the right to install and maintain
landscaping, (e.g., - but not limited to - grass, shrubs and trees), and to take whatever
steps it deems necessary or advisabie in connection with maintaining said landscaping.
In addition this easement also restricts the grading andfor filing in the area occupied by
the easement, excepting the Town of Schodack and The Spinney At Pond View, LLC,
andfor assigns.



DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND MARCH 27, 2018
LANDSCAPING EASEMENT - "D" REVISED - APRIL 26, 2018
"THE SPINNEY AT POND VIEW" PAGE 2

At Pond View, LLC, and/or assigns, an easement in, on and to the property herein
described and to permit the Town of Schodack and The Spinney At Pond View, LLC,
andfor assigns, the right to ingress and egress, the right to install and maintain
landscaping, (e.g., - but not limited to - grass, shrubs and trees}, and to take whatever
steps it deems necessary or advisable in connection with maintaining said landscaping.
in addition this easement also restricts the grading and/or filing in the area occupied by
the easement, excepting the Town of Schodack and The Spinney At Pond View, LLC,
andfor assigns.



SCHEDULE "A"

"THE SPINNEY AT POND VIEW"
DESCRIPTION OF EASEMENT "E"
(PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING EASEMENT)
TOWN OF SCHODACK COUNTY OF RENSSELAER
STATE OF NEW YORK

MARCH 27, 2018
REVISED - APRIL 26, 2018

All that tract, piece and parce! of land situate, lying and being in the Town of Schodack,
County of Rensselaer, State of New York, and more particularly bounded and described
as follows:

Commencing at a point located on the northwesterly right-of-way line of Pond View, said
point being the easterly most comer of the Lands of Cobleskill Properties Association,
LLC, run , 857°-05'-42"E, a distance of 30.46 feet to a point, said point being the point-of-
beginning for the herein to be described EASEMENT "E" - PERMANENT
MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING EASEMENT.

From said point-of-beginning run the foliowing four courses through the Lands of Pond
View, (1) N65°-51'-44"E, a distance of 127.70 feet to a point; (2) By a curve to the right
having a chord bearing of S24°-03-09"E, a chord length of 8.50 feet, a radius of 4.25 feet,
a central angle of 180°-00'-00" and an arc length of 13.35 feet to a point; (3) Thence run,
565°-51-44"W, a distance of 127.70 feet to a point, (4) Thence run, by a curve 1o the right
having a chord bearing of N24°-03'-09"W, a chord iength of 8.50 feet, a radius of 4.25
fest, a central angle of 180°-00'-00" and an arc length of 13.35 feet to a point, said point
being the said point-of-beginning for the herein described EASEMENT "E" -
PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING EASEMENT.

Said EASEMENT "E" - PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING
EASEMENT contains 1,142 square feet = 0.026 acres, more or less.

It is the purpose of this conveyance to grant to the Town of Schodack, to The Spinney At
Pond View, LLC, and/or assigns, an easement int, on and to the property herein described

and to permit the Town of Schodack and The Spinney At Pond View, LLC, andfor bé f"’

g\

|
A4



DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND MARCH 27, 2018
LANDSCAPING EASEMENT - "E" REVISED - APRIL 26, 2018
"THE SPINNEY AT POND VIEW" PAGE 2

assigns, the right to ingress and egress, the right to install and maintain landscaping,
(e.g., - but not limited to - grass, shrubs and trees), and to take whatever steps it deems
necessary or advisable in connection with maintaining said iandscaping. In addition this
easement also restricts the grading andfor filing in the area occupied by the easement,
excepting the Town of Schodack and The Spinney At Pond View, LLC, andfor assigns.



SCHEDULE "A"

"THE SPINNEY AT POND VIEW"
DESCRIPTION OF EASEMENT "F"
(PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING EASEMENT)
TOWN OF SCHODACK COUNTY OF RENSSELAER
STATE OF NEW YORK
MARCH 27, 2018

All that tract, piece and parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Town of Schodack,
County of Rensselaer, State of New York, and more particularly bounded and described
as follows:

Commencing at a point located on the northwesterly right-of-way fine of Pond View, said
point being the easterly most comer of the Lands of Cobleskill Properties Association,
LLGC, run along the said northwesterly right-of-way line of Pond View Drive, NB&5°-51*.
44"E, a distance of 154.87 feet to a point; Thence run through the Lands of said Pond
View, S89°-17-52"E, a distance of 71.41 feet to a point, said point being the center
point of EASEMENT "F" - PERMANENT MAINTENANCE AND LANDSCAPING
EASEMENT.

EASEMENT "F" is a permanent maintenance and landscaping easement located at the
center of the cul-de-sac located at the northerly terminus of said Pond View. Said
easement has a radius of 30.00 feet and a central angle of 360°-00'-00".

Said EASEMENT "F" contains 2,827 square feet, more or less.

it is the purpose of this conveyance to grant to the Town of Schodack, to The Spinney
At Pond View, LLC, andfor assigns, an easement in, on and to the property herein
described and to permit the Town of Schodack and The Spinney At Pond View, LLC,
andfor assigns, the right to ingress and egress, the right to install and maintain
landscaping, (e.g., - but not limited to - grass, shrubs and trees), and to take whatever
steps it deems necessary or advisable in connection with maintaining said landscaping.
In addition this easement also restricts the grading andfor filing in the area occupied by
the easement, excepting the Town of Schodack and The Spinney At Pond View, LLC,
and/or assigns. O\L

@?\Uv\‘q



01177

Town of Schodack

265 SCHUURMAN ROAD
CASTLETON, NY 12033

TELEPHONE (518) 477-7940
-FAX (518) 477-7983

MEMO

To: Supervisor Harris and Schodack Town Board

From: Gary L. Ziegler, Building inspector d,__

Re: 3047 Rt. 150 (190.-4-2)

Date: May 31, 2018

At this time it is requested that the Town Board take action per Chapter 99 of the code of the Town of
Schodack against 3047 Rt. 150 in the Town of Schodack.

Attempts to work with the owner of this property have not worked.

The structure is dangerous, unsafe, and in need of removal. The property is unsafe and in need of
‘cleanup of junk, debris, garbage and unlicensed vehicles.

Jqo-H-2









..n ..
LS et
o







i

@ ASTERN |
KANAGED PRINT NETWURE ‘

i

Q018 V1S

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
A Xerox Company REV 03.01.2018
| BILL TO [ SHIP TO
Company SCHODACK TOWN HALL [Company SCHODACK TOWN HALL - POLICE DEPT
Burchaser DEB CURTIS |Key Operator
Address 265 SCHUUMAN FD Address 1797 COLUMBIA TPKE
Addrass? City, ST, Zip CASTLETON ON HUDSON, NY 2088 |
Chy, ST, Zip | CASTLETON ON HUDSON, NY 12033 Delivery Date
Phona / Fax 5104777800 tPhone / Fax

Base Billing Cyche
Purchase Order Numbar FPreference
Armua!
Voldme per . Hase Billing
Egupment Desériglion Hate Type Monih HRile per Page Hasa Billing FHate gor Yoo
KONICA C308 A7PY011013680 1 $308.70
5% ANNUAL INCREASE Color 250 0.0630 $188.00
ON RENEWALS
Black&White $0.00
ANNUAL BASE PMT = $497.70 Color $0.00/
INCLUDES PER YEAR:
42,000 BLK COPIES Black&White §0.00
3,000 CLR COPIES Color $0.00
Black&White $0.00
Color $0.00
Black&White $0.00
Color $0.00}
B X 70
A Page/Print/Copy is defined as standard, single sided 8.5"x11" page/printicopy. e BEW [ B 43800 0.0074 Ll
Blended Color 3,000 0.0630 $189.00
@ FEquip. Maint. & Supplies Includes O Equip. Maint. Only Includes () Fax/Printer Agreement Inciudes
1. Toner 6. Pravenive Maintenance 1. Parts 6. Prevant. Maint. {no suppliss) 1. Parts
2. Developer 7. Labor 2. Labor 7. Does notinchuds; 2. Labor
3. Drums 8. Does not include: 3. Fillers paper, labels, staples, 3. Pravant. Maint. (no supplies)
4, Fllfers paper, labels, siapiss, 4. Fuger O transparencies, drums, toner 4, Does not Include:;
I5. Pare Tiahorar 8 & H 15 Wahe gdevolopar, IT Labarar S8 4 papar. iabeis, transparancies, inner / cartridgas, T Lahoror S £ H
B & g
Upgrade [ YES ¥ NO
Remove Current Equipment - ves ® NO
Change Current Contract YeEs T ND
Machine ID#
Connoctivity Maint. Includes
1, Bt diver sélup on comgriers and tralning 2. Seanning setup on computars und tRiring & Pegesropa Salulons salup and training 4. Lan fax dver configuration
5, Command Workstation salup on complines
ACCEPTED Eastem Managed PringNetwork, LLC ¥ Date
I M e Alb, i/ ety Tile
AUTHORIZED SIGNER Nama (print) i
Date: (o -} — I ¥
IN CONSIDERATION THEREGF, BUYER promises to pay to Eastem Managed Print Network, LLC. The monthly EMS
fee + shipping and handling as established by Buyer'’s volums and the above schadufe.
IMPORTANT: TERMS AND CONDITIONS SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM ARE AN INTRICATE PART DF THIS CONTRACT




Eastern Managed Print Network, LLC
TEAMS AND CONDITIONS

1. SERVICES. Throughout this Services Agmement {the "Agrasment) the words "We,” "Our,’ and ‘Us* refar 1o Compary. The words "You" and "Youw” refar fo the Cuslomer indicated on tha ravess. This Agresment covers both the labor and matsrials for
adfustmants, rapalrs, and raplacemant af parts necasskutad by nomal use of the Equipment listed on tha tare of this Agraamant (‘Services’). Sarvicas do not Includa the Tollowing: fa) repalrs dus to {l) misuss, naglect, or abuse {Including, without
Fimitation, impropar voliage or use of suppkias that do not conlomm to the manufaciurers' apecitications), (fl) use of aptions, socessorkes, products, supplies not provkied by Company; (i} non-Company allerations, rajocstion. er servics;
andior {iv] lose or demage rasulling irom accidents, fire, walar, or theli: {b} malnienance requasled oulsids Company's nomal buslness hows or this Agrasment, (o} relocation, (d) scftware or connscted hardwara, (a) hard drive
roplacamant, (T} Therma! heads, process units, and fuser unils for Facalmile Machines, {g} Thermal Haads and MICR Toner for Lagsr Printers, and parts and labor for all nan-lasar priniara, andfor (h) parts for Scanners. Replacement paris
may be raw, d, or recavared. Supplles provided by Company are In With the copy valumas set forth on the faca of this Agroement and within the manviaciurar's stated yields, and do not helude staples. Supplies are
la be used exciusively for the Equipment and remain Company property unlll consumad. You will return, or akow Compahy to relrieve, &ny unusad suppliss al the lermination/expiration of #his Agreement. You sre responsibla for tha cost of
Bicess supplies. You authorize Equipment to be connected fo automatic mater reading softwara and/or davica or, i we otherwise requost, You wilf provida us with accurate mater raadings for aach Hem of Equioment when and by such
Méens s we requast. If You do nol parmit the Company 10 vae automatic maler reading software andéor devicas, Company may charge a monkhly Jee for manually performing matar raads, |f You do not pravide meter reads ag required,
Company may eatimaia the reading and biN accordingly. You shall provide adequate space and elactrical service for the operation of the Equipment in accomiance with UL andior menufacturer's spaciiications. Supplies wil be shipped via LIPS
Ground. Unless otherwise elatad hareln, Customat will be billsd lor shipping, Including, bt not limited 16, UPS Ground, Ovemight, endior Massangar Service. Addlllonai feea may be chargad for Servicas provided outaide Company’s siandard
busineas hows o for computetinatwark issuss and will ba at Company hourly rates in siact et the ime of Servicas. If, al any lima during the Tam: of this Agresment, Cusiomar Upgrades, modifles, or adds aquipmant, Customar shail promplly
natify Company and provide Company right of first rafusal to provida Sarvicas for added aquipment. Company manteing the figit to ingpact ey upgradss and medifications to Equipment and/or additional aquipmant and, In Its sole discrsiion,
detormine whether squipment fa eligible for Services. I approved for Services, 1ha Agreement will be amanded fo Include such changss, Including pricing modHications. Unlees ctharwise agreed to in writng, Customer remeins solely
responelble to secure any data and ity dalets such data $rom the intamal media storage prior to removal of Equipmant or terminalion of this Agreament,

2.TERMANDPAVMENT.M::MWhrhunﬂlmnhmumhhhwvﬂnmmmmhmﬁhiﬂmﬂmhhudmbmnmumhmmummmmml--mul'hdlnwmm:rm[m)
deys prior {o lis expiration, this Agresmsnt shall sutomatically ranaw for additionai one (1) year pariods. In tha avani the fees herein are included in Your lease payman, the Term shafl ran concumanily with the laasa agresmant and be suhject In the
renawal provisions provided for therein, The metsr count et instaliation or, In the case of owned printers, at wil b used for ages calculations. You agres in pay Company all amounis due In accordance with tha payment lems cat
forth on e taea of Bia Agiesment or in accordance with the appikcabie leass egrasmant, and o other sums when dus and payabin, Any Mintmum Mondhly Psyment enttties You to Servicas for a specific umber and type {la. black & whita, color, scan) of
PriniafCoples as kieriiflad on the fece of this Agreemant and will ba billed & advance, n additfon, You agrae to pay t1a Overage Rala for sach PrintiCopy that excoeds the applicabls number and type of Prints/Copiea provided In the Minimum
Monthly Paymant which amour shell ba biled in arrears and ia payable as Indicated on the [ace of this Agrasment. A Print/Copy i cafined as standard B.6%15" copy {larger size copiss may ragistar two metar clicks). No cradl will ba applisd
muumﬂwﬂﬂp’mkmehuyalummwlldlbuhntmniunﬂhﬂﬂkmummwm.Mdﬁ_wmhtﬂwmhMpmmmupdmandm.mepyuhum
not lo excead 7% of sach tate paymaent for such lesser mo &8 s the maxdmum aliowablo by lew), cummInrlmhﬂhﬂ&nbu-dmmmm.Mwnnnﬂm.mmmdmmudmm.cmwﬂm
Increase the mtes hereunder an an annual basis. Durwwrmnmllﬂlbhuanwmdhmmdmmuﬂ:&dmmuymm.ﬂmnmﬁuwmmmmmhﬁw.wmummmwﬂ
80 pdministrative (89 nol 1o excead $100 per ivolc,

3. TAXES. Payments ars exalusive of all stala and kical sakas, (e, sxclas, privisgo end simbar Lxas. You wil pay whan due, sither dimclly o 1o Ls upon damand, al taxes, fines ahd penalties relaing to this Agrasment 1ha e now or In B e ressased o
lovied.

4.SOHWAREUGENSE.Cmprv[mwhhmbylmmwmhmhhmnmlmm.mmwmmmmulnhu.s.:wmwanmf&usmmmm&uhhnnmmnm
delivered; and () Sollwere that i sel forth a5 a saparaio Ina #em in this Agreament {"Appication Soltware) fincluding s accompenying documentation], s appiicable, for a5 kong as you are cumen I he payment of il appicaig softwars Scanse foss. "Basa
Softwara” snd "Apptication Software® are refetred ko colscthiely e "Licwnsad Software”, You have no cther rights and may not; (1) distribula, copy, modFy, craxla derheiives of, decompia, or rwerse anginesr Licensad Scdtwers; (2] acivts Liansed Soltwara
dalvered with the Equipmant in an Irecthvatsd stete; or {2} allow othars 1o sngage En same. Tita %, and & intellactual proparty righis in, Licenaad Softwars will reside soiely wih Company andior s icanants {who wil be considered third-panty bencfickaries of this
W.WWMWMMWHMMNW“DMMMMmmtmnuwkdwﬂldmhmmmMMmmmdnmuﬂl:lhAmmﬂ;w{z]mrm
utcmmormmamsmmwlhmhm(nlywmmmnrmh&mn;umumhmwhmlunmﬂmlgnmm.whnywhmmmynurupﬁmmwmmwmwmmm
hwmmwmnlb.fmircmImorMhnpomwlllbeMmm.mmmmmmhDmmuwwwmmWInw:mwMMMnmm
of otharwise made m.bjact to 8 saparain licansa agrestmer.

5, DIAGNOSTIC BOFTWARE. Soltwars usad 1o svahuste o msintain the Equipmen ["Disgmmtic Soltwars*) ks Included with the Equipmand, Diagrosic Software i o valushis \rade: sacret ol Gompany, of its Licerisars. Tis (o Diagnostic Software wil remein wih
GﬂnplnyalmhmcmwmburumcmrmlvmunDhmndt:smnn.'ucmummunun.lln.ummu.Hhmwawulwmhﬁdmmhmwmhdbwmumhmmj.mummcﬂmr
ressonabia aceess K0 e Equipment to ramove or diagblo Diagnostic Softwere Hf Customer is no knger recalving Sarvica e Compeny, providad thed By on-ste access 1o Cosiomer's iaclity wil be during Customars standard business hours.

e.SCIFIWARESUFPURT.EmnhermmmThHP-animWndu'mm’.Omnmwhlmwmwmh#manmuhﬁhhwhmﬂhmﬂdﬁmdmmE:wm‘].Fur
ummwm&mﬂummmmm-lmmm-nymunlpommmmmwmammcﬂmmmquMhnmmusqm For Application Softwars, Softwars
&mﬂulllbumuid-l-hngummeumnthumnmlw-ih-nlhmmwmhu.mumﬂmm-wﬁhndumuommmmwmumﬂqmuuhmnwmmmw“mr
mmmmcﬂm.-mnlmwmnmmm“mummut-;mnnmmmnummmmmmnurmmm:mmmmmﬂmum
LiumdBdhmunmmplu:llm:uﬂ(n)minuﬂmmhtmhmﬂmwmmmnlmlwlmdsmmmmnmnﬂmhmmlwmmmmullmhmmldbummnsmlm
hava moditied he Licensad Scitwars. New rekasss of Licansad Softwara that primarly incomorats comphience updaies and coding enor fhies e designalad as *Maintenance Reloases” or "Updates”. Malniananca Raleases of Updates thet Company may make
mﬂhmummwmuummmmm.mmmmmmmmmmwmmﬁmwwmhnmwmmmnmmmmunmu
Pisloeses, Updates and Faatue Relasses are colloctvely relomed (o es *Relsases’, Each Relsaca wil ba oonsiderad Licansad Eattwar eveied by the Software Licenas and Licenad Soltware Supporl provisions of this Agresman (uniess otarwiss notad).
mmdanmmmummhm.nmm.mmn-mmmc«mmumuumw.mmmmd.n*-a.mwmunwmnnmmmrumwmmmm--m
s«c.'.ywmmmuwmmmmamnqhmmmmormwnumm.mmumwlﬂwuﬂnmmﬂwnumwmummum Company shall have no Msbiwy for
Ihe acts o omisslons of such thind party support sarvices provider,

7. WARRANTY: You acknowledge that the Equipmant covered by this Agrasman: was selsclsd by You basad upon Your own judgment,  COMPANY MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OF IMPLIED, ORAL OR
WAITTEN, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NONJNFRMNGEMENT; MPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY: OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ALL OF WHICH ARE SPECIFICALLY AND

UNRESERVEDLY EXCLUDED.

B. LIMITATICN OF LIABLLITY. hmmiulcwmhmmwmm.whr.M.muqmﬁmnmmam.ummmwrhmdhm.hﬂ.umﬂ-mmwmumhrwm
nolica of tha posathillly of such damages.

§. DEFAULT; REMEDIES: Any of the fokowing averds or conditions shall consiituty mEvartdDdlulmmhwh]hlunbnﬂmummmmdnﬂ-wmmwmwwmhﬂn&ummmwnmaﬂu‘qmmhm
withoul notica of damand by Company; {5) brasch by You of ny obigation hersin; or {c] F You ceess doing businass &8 & going concam. H You defauk, Gompany may : (1) raquire TUlils Services, inohading suppiies, b paid kor in aavance. (2} requite You b
immaciately pay the amount of the remakning unpald batahce of e Agreement, (3) teminale any and all agreamants with You, ancior (4) pursue sny cthar rentedy pamiittad al lew or in equlty. b the Event of Dsiaull, remakning peyment amounts dua wil ba
calkauleind uaing the avamge of 1 iasl aix months' biling or tho Bmount st forlh on 1ha face of the Agrasmant, whichever Is grealer, mulipded by \he remaining manths of tha Agreament, Fou agren that arvy delay or Sallure of Company by enlors Is rights under this
mmmlmmwfmuhdmwmmnnhh.ﬂdcmwmmmmmmhmhﬂhndmmmhmda&p«hﬂhgmdmmmuhmmmrmnlemi.
Gompary ehal be eniitiad to coflection of ks reastabia costs and allomeys” 1566 Incurrad in dafening oe endarcing thia Agrasment, whather or not Atigation i commemncad,

10. ASSIGNMENT: You may not sel, franstar, or assign this Agrsamen without the prior wrilten consent of Compary. Company may i, essign of translar Whis Agrsament.

11. NOTICES: Mmmwpﬂmmmuwwmhebyournlnh‘lmurlarnrhyrughnmmmmmnmmmmhﬂhhﬁhbwmwﬂmwmnnummmyuMhmﬁunﬁmb
tims. Any notlce rom Compeny & You ghall be offexctive tues days aitar khes boen deposled in e mall, duly sddressad, or ane day il senl via ovamight courler.

12, INDEMNIFICATION, You are meeponsibie for and sgres to indemnlly and hold Us hanniess trom, any and all {s) h—-.dnuu.m.mm.whwmwﬂmw.mmmmmdm. tort, strict labiity of cherwise
causad by of raleted fo Your use or possassion of tha Equipment, and (b) al coats and aftomeys' faes Incured by Us reisting to such claim,

13 FAWELECTHWICE).‘EGUTION.AMUMMMMWHMMMMMMNWMMYNHMMNMbdﬂhﬂmhﬂﬂﬂhﬂﬂﬂiﬂynrﬂﬂu!ﬁlﬂdwwwmmam
thereon. This Agraemaent may be signed b countarmeuts and sll counierperts wil be considared and constiuls the same Agreement.

14 MISGELLANEOUS. fa) Choica of Law. This Agrowment shall Do grrvamed by tha laws of the steta of Naw York (wihour regerd o tha confic of iaws or principles of such stalas); (b) Jury Trial YOU EXPRESSLY WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY AS TO ALL ISSUES
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT; (c) Entire Agrsement, ThkApmummmImmwmhtmmIh-plrﬂumhumuh&ummwmmmﬂlmmm.pmﬂnﬂmmm.mrwm
writen raganding the Sonvices sat forth hameln; (d) Enforsablity, ¥ ey provision of thia Agreamant is unsnforceabie, liegal or invalid, the remaining provisios wi remein in il forca and aifict; (8] Amendments. This Agreameni mey not ba amended o mocified
|muby|uﬁhmbyhm:mﬁdm1muuumm.Mlmnndhm\’nubmlymmmhnnrmmmmMMMdWMMMWHMVmemme.MM
mmwmmunumnmmummumwmmmmmmmwmmnmmm.wwwmmmmu:mmmhuumbmmmuwmm
[0

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Date

Maintenance/EMS Agreement 0301201 initial




